providing an effective hedge against energy price volatility.

Bad debt charges improved to 2.0% of turnover (UK GAAP) - down from 2.2% in 2013/14 as we saw the
benefit of improved collection of older household debt and a range of social tariffs which help customers
pay their bills.

Depreciation increased by £2.7 million due to the growing asset base. Infrastructure maintenance
expenditure declined £5.5 million due to operational efficiencies and programme phasing as we closed out
AMP5.

We completed our planned capital programme for AMP5, investing £547.4 million (UK GAAP, net of grants
and contributions) during the year.  Included in this total was net infrastructure maintenance expenditure of
£134.8 million, which is charged to the income statement under IFRS.

Non-regulated – Severn Trent Services

  2015  2014  Increase/

   Restated (decrease)

  £m £m %

Turnover

Services as reported 216.3  210.2  2.9%
Impact of exchange rate fluctuations –  (3.5)

Like for like 216.3  206.7  4.6%

Underlying PBIT

Services as reported 9.7  13.3  (27.1%)

Like for like 9.7  13.3  (27.1%)

  2015  2014  Increase/ (decrease)

 £m £m £m %

Employee costs 248.4  242.0  6.4  2.6

Hired and contracted 163.8  154.1  9.7  6.3

Costs capitalised (92.4) (92.6) 0.2  (0.2)

Raw materials and consumables 47.4  42.5  4.9  11.5

Power 63.9  65.3  (1.4) (2.1)

Bad debts 28.4  31.3  (2.9) (9.3)

Rates and service charges 113.2  112.3  0.9  0.8
Other 46.4  45.4  1.0  2.2

  619.1  600.3  18.8  3.1

The results above exclude the Water Purification business, which has been classified as a discontinued
operation.

In Severn Trent Services we saw good growth in turnover, up 4.6% on a constant currency basis to £216.3
million.

Underlying PBIT was down £3.6 million to just under £10 million. This was due to business development
investment in US concessions and a number of one off favourable items in the prior year.

Corporate and other

Corporate overheads totalled £13.2 million (2013/14: £13.6 million). Our other businesses generated a net
profit of £1.1 million (2013/14: £2.5 million).